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Introduction 

This study is intended to provide a clear statement of the lost economic opportunity associated with foregone 

harvest in the Bristol Bay sockeye salmon fishery from 2003 to 2008. Foregone harvest is defined as the actual 

salmon escapement to major Bristol Bay river systems, surplus to pre-season spawning goals established for 

those river systems by Alaska Department of Fish and Game (ADF&G). 

Foregone harvest occurs for a variety of reasons, including but not limited to processing capacity, fleet 

effectiveness, ADF&G management policies and decisions, and natural conditions such as compressed run 

entry.  

It is not reasonable to expect that in a salmon fishery as large and complex as Bristol Bay, escapement can be 

flawlessly achieved and that harvest and processing sectors can successfully handle every fish deemed surplus 

to escapement. Accordingly, this study makes no effort to identify the primary cause or causes of foregone 

harvest.  

Methodology for Calculating Foregone Harvest 

Foregone sockeye harvest is calculated using a simple approach. We compare the pre-season spawning goals 

published in ADF&G forecasts to the actual escapements published in the ADF&G season summaries. Sockeye 

escapement surplus to the pre-season spawning goal is considered foregone harvest.  

The study team made one significant adjustment to ADF&G spawning goals, for the Alagnak River from 2006 

- 2008. For 2006 we substitute the Biological Escapement Goal (BEG) of 185,000 for ‘expected escapement’ 

published in the forecast. For 2007 and 2008 we substitute the Sustainable Escapement Goal (SEG) of 

320,000 for  ‘forecast escapement’ published in the forecasts.  

Starting with the 2006 forecast, the Department replaced Alagnak spawning goals (previously based on aerial 

surveys) with anticipated escapement figures; 2 million in 2006, 1 million in 2007 and 1.86 million in 2008. 

This approach simply states the volume of fish the Department expects to go up the Alagnak. Accordingly, we 

consider it appropriate to substitute BEG and SEG figures published in ADF&G season summaries for 2006 - 

2008. These are Department-generated figures with a biological basis and bring 2006 – 2008 Alagnak 

spawning goals in line with the previous 10 years’ range of 185,000 – 215,000 and with SEG-based 

spawning goals for the other major river systems in Bristol Bay. 

Our adjustment has the net effect of increasing region-total foregone harvest by 4 million fish, about 11 

percent of the 2003 – 2008 total. 
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Categories of Lost Economic Opportunity 

EX-VESSEL VALUE LOSS 

Ex-vessel value is defined as the value of raw fish upon sale by a harvester to a processor. Total ex-vessel value 

of the foregone harvest is calculated from the foregone harvest estimate, from ADF&G data on average fish 

size and from Commercial Fisheries Entry Commission (CFEC) value data. For 2008, preliminary ADF&G 

average value data is used, as publication of CFEC values is several months out. 

We assume that ex-vessel price of the foregone harvest would have been consistent with ex-vessel price of the 

actual harvest. 

FIRST WHOLESALE VALUE LOSS 

First wholesale value is defined as the value upon sale by a seafood processor to a buyer outside their affiliate 

network. First wholesale value of salmon is compiled and published by Alaska Department of Revenue Tax 

Division in the Alaska Salmon Price Report. 

While ex-vessel value is the most commonly used measure of fishery performance, first wholesale value is a 

much more complete statement of the economic activity associated with Alaska salmon fisheries. First 

wholesale value reflects the cost of raw fish (ex-vessel value paid to harvesters) and reflects processors’ 

expenditures on labor, materials, tenders, shoreside goods and services, local utilities, property taxes, etc. In 

short, wholesale value reflects the full spectrum of local economic activity associated with turning raw salmon 

into a food product. 

LOST TAX REVENUES TO MUNICIPALITIES, BOROUGHS AND THE STATE OF ALASKA 

There are a variety of taxes in the Bristol Bay region, including assessments on ex-vessel value by local 

municipalities, by local boroughs, by the State of Alaska and by the Regional Seafood Development 

Association. The basis for all these taxes is ex-vessel value. 

Potential (lost) tax revenue is calculated from total ex-vessel value of the foregone harvest and tax rates for the 

various assessments in each fishing district. It should be noted that half of Fisheries Business Tax (FBT) 

revenue generated by the state assessment is shared back to the region in which the fish is landed. Potential 

FBT revenue associated with foregone harvest represents a loss to state revenues and an equal loss to 

communities and boroughs of the Bristol Bay region. 
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Summary of Findings 
FOREGONE HARVEST 

From 2003 to 2008, foregone harvest in the Bristol Bay sockeye salmon fishery was over 37 million fish. 

Annual average foregone harvest was 6.2 million, ranging from a low of 4.3 million (2003) to a high of 7.5 

million (2005).  

Bristol Bay Region Total Foregone Sockeye Harvest, Thousands of Fish 

 Pre-Season 
Spawning goal 

Actual  
Escapement 

Foregone 
Harvest 

2003 7,260 11,579 4,319 

2004 11,880 17,169 5,289 

2005 7,270 14,792 7,522 

2006 7,195* 14,562 7,367 

2007 7,400* 14,865 7,465 

2008 7,400* 12,655 5,255 

2003-2008 Total 48,405 85,622 37,217 

2003-2008 Average 8,068 14,270 6,203 

Source: Spawning goals ADF&G projections, escapement ADF&G Season Summaries. * Alagnak R. 
spawning goal replaced with BEG (2006) and SEG (2007, 2008) per ADF&G Season Summaries 

EX-VESSEL AND FIRST WHOLESALE VALUE LOSS 

Based on average fish size by year and on region-average prices by year, total ex-vessel value of the 2003 – 

2008 foregone harvest was $131 million. Annual average value of the foregone harvest was $21 million, 

ranging from a low of $13 million in 2003 to a high of $27 million in 2007. 

Based on the annual product-form composition of the Bristol Bay sockeye pack, first wholesale value of the 

2003 – 2008 Bristol Bay foregone harvest is estimated at $360 million. Annual average was $60 million, 

ranging from a low of $42 million in 2003 to a high of $75 million in 2005. 

Bristol Bay Region Total, Lost Ex-Vessel and First Wholesale Value 

 
Foregone 
Harvest 

Thousands of Fish 

 
Ex-Vessel Value 
Thousands of Dollars 

Wholesale 
Value  

Thousands of Dollars 
2003 4,319 $13,352 $42,237 

2004 5,289 $15,231 $44,171 

2005 7,522 $27,561 $75,677 

2006 7,367 $26,263 $68,200 

2007 7,465 $27,758 $72,431 

2008 5,255 $21,083 $57,358 

2003-2008 Total 37,217 $131,249 $360,074 

2003-2008 Average 6,203 $21,875 $60,012 

Source: 2003-2007 ex-vessel value derived from avg. size & CFEC values, 2008 ADF&G preliminary of 
Nov 14. Wholesale value derived from AK Dept of Revenue, Alaska Salmon Price Report 
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LOST TAX REVENUE 

Potential tax revenues associated with Bristol Bay foregone harvest during 2003 – 2008 are substantial, 

totaling $9.8 million from 2003 to 2008.  

• Lost Fisheries Business Tax (FBT) revenue is $5.1 million, of which $2.5 million ($429,000 per year) 

would be distributed by the State to Bristol Bay region communities and boroughs.  

• Lost municipal and borough tax revenue totals $3.4 million ($568,000 per year).  

• Total lost revenue for Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute (ASMI) and for the Bristol Bay Regional 

Seafood Development Association (BBRSDA) is slightly under $1.3 million. 

Municipal, borough and RSDA taxes are deducted from harvesters’ ex-vessel proceeds and are reflected within 

the total lost ex-vessel value of $131 million for the 2003 – 2008 period. Fisheries Business Tax (FBT) and the 

Seafood Marketing assessment are paid directly by processors and are not reflected in published ex-vessel 

values. FBT and seafood marketing revenues represent an additional loss of $5.8 million for the 2003 – 2008 

period, bringing the total to $137 million. 

 

Bristol Bay Region Total Lost Tax Revenue, Thousands of Dollars 

 Region Share  
FBT Revenue 

State Share  
FBT Revenue 

Municipal & 
Borough 

BBRSDA  
& ASMI Total 

2003 $262 $262 $362 $67 $953 

2004 $299 $299 $442 $76 $1,116 

2005 $541 $541 $741 $138 $1,961 

2006 $515 $515 $503 $357 $1,890 

2007 $545 $545 $908 $372 $2,370 

2008 $414 $414 $452 $280 $1,560 

2003-2008 Total $2,576 $2,576 $3,408 $1,290 $9,850 

2003-2008 Average $429 $429 $568 $215 $1,642 

Source: tax rates; Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development 
Lost tax revenue derived from foregone harvest value and tax rates by district 
FBT is a blended rate of 3.9 percent derived from the 5-year average product-form composition and FBT tax rates of 
3% shoreside, 4.5% canned and 5% floating processor
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Economic Loss by District 

The lost economic opportunity associated with foregone harvest varies widely by fishing district. Ex-vessel 

value of the foregone harvest is detailed below, by district and by gear type (driftnet and setnet). Foregone 

harvest value in each district is apportioned between gear types based on the actual harvest by gear type, as 

published in ADF&G season summaries.  

For some years in Ugashik and Togiak, foregone harvest value is expressed as a negative number. This reflects 

years in which escapement in those districts was slightly below the spawning goal. It should be noted that in 

each of the years where this occurred, escapement in those districts was still within the Sustainable 

Escapement Goal (SEG) range. 

Ex-Vessel Value of Foregone Harvest by Fishing District, Thousands of Dollars 

 Naknek/ 
Kvichak 

 
Egegik 

 
Ugashik Nushagak Togiak 

 
Region 
Total 

2003 $12,087 $161 $(283) $1,133 $254 $13,352 

2004 $14,213 $548 $(212) $742 $(59)  $15,231 

2005  $21,961 $1,911 $(260) $3,952 $(3) $27,561 

2006 $13,101 $1,426 $535 $10,624 $578 $26,263 

2007  $17,886 $1,227 $6,024 $2,175 $446 $27,758 

2008 $15,787 $602 $(1,123) $5,577 $241  $21,083 

2003-2008 Total $95,035 $5,874 $4,681  $24,202 $1,457 $131,249 

2003-2008 Average $15,839 $979 $780  $4,034 $243 $21,875 

 

NAKNEK/KVICHAK DISTRICT 

The Naknek/Kvichak district is by far the largest contributor to Bristol Bay foregone sockeye harvest. From 

2003 to 2008, the district accounts for a total of 27.2 million (73 percent) of the region total foregone 

harvest. Annual average for the district is 4.5 million, ranging from a high of 5.9 million in 2005 to a low of 

3.6 million in 2006.  

Ex-vessel value of the Naknek/Kvichak foregone harvest totals $95 million during 2003 – 2008, averaging 

$15.8 million per year. The six-year total split of foregone harvest value is 82 percent driftnet and 18 percent 

setnet. In years where the fishery was confined to the Naknek River Special Harvest Area for some or all of the 

season, the setnet share of harvest may be higher than indicated. 
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Naknek/Kvichak District , Thousands of Fish, Thousands of Dollars 

 Foregone 
Harvest 

Total  Ex-
Vessel Value Driftnet Setnet 

2003 3,909 $12,087 $10,153 $1,934 

2004 4,935 $14,213 $11,513 $2,700 

2005 5,994 $21,961 $18,338 $3,624 

2006 3,675 $13,101 $10,940 $2,162 

2007 4,810 $17,886 $14,487 $3,398 

2008* 3,935 $15,787 $12,788 $3,000 

2003-2008 Total 27,258 $95,035 $78,218 $16,818 

2003-2008 Average 4,543 $15,839 $13,036 $2,803 

 

NUSHAGAK DISTRICT 

The Nushagak district is a substantial contributor to Bristol Bay foregone sockeye harvest. From 2003 to 

2008, the district total is 6.65 million sockeye, 18 percent of the region total. Annual average foregone 

harvest is 1.1 million, ranging from a low of 258,000 in 2004 to a high of 2.9 million in 2006. 

Ex-vessel value of the Nushagak foregone harvest totals $25.1 million during 2003 – 2008, averaging nearly 

$4.2 million per year. The six-year total split of foregone harvest value is 84 percent driftnet, 16 percent setnet. 

Nushagak District, Thousands of Fish, Thousands of Dollars 

 Foregone 
Harvest 

Total  Ex-
Vessel Value Driftnet Setnet 

2003 367 $1,133 $941 $193 

2004 258 $742 $623 $119 

2005 1,079 $3,952 $3,319 $632 

2006 2,980 $10,624 $9,243 $1,381 

2007 585 $2,175 $1,740 $435 

2008* 1,390 $5,577 $4,406 $1,171 

2003-2008 Total 6,658 $24,202 $20,271 $3,931 

2003-2008 Average 1,110 $4,034 $3,379 $655 

 

EGEGIK DISTRICT 

The Egegik district is a minor contributor to the region’s total foregone harvest, accounting for 1.64 million 

fish (4 percent) between 2003 and 2008. Egegik has some foregone harvest in each of the last six years, 

though the annual average is a relatively modest 274,000 fish with a peak of 522,000 fish in 2005.  

Ex-vessel value of the Egegik foregone harvest was $5.9 million during 2003 – 2008, averaging $1 million per 

year. The six-year total split of foregone harvest value is 84 percent driftnet, 16 percent setnet. 
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Egegik District, Thousands of Fish, Thousands of Dollars 

 Foregone 
Harvest 

Total  Ex-
Vessel Value Driftnet Setnet 

2003 52 $161 $130 $31 

2004 190 $548 $471 $77 

2005 522 $1,911 $1,567 $344 

2006 400 $1,426 $1,198 $228 

2007 330 $1,227 $1,031 $196 

2008* 150 $602 $512 $90 

2003-2008 Total 1,644 $5,874 $4,908 $966 

2003-2008 Average 274 $979 $818 $161 

 

UGASHIK DISTRICT 

The Ugashik district is a minor contributor to Bristol Bay foregone harvest, totaling 1.25 million fish (3 percent 

of the region total) from 2003 to 2008. Most of Ugashik’s foregone harvest is from a single year; 1.62 million 

in 2007. In four of six years, Ugashik escapement was below the spawning goal (though still within the SEG 

range). This is reflected in the table below as negative figures for those years. 

Ex-vessel value of Ugashik foregone harvest was $4.6 million during 2003 – 2008, averaging $780,000 per 

year. The six-year total split of foregone harvest value is 94 percent driftnet, 6 percent setnet.  

 

Ugashik District, Thousands of Fish, Thousands of Dollars 

 Foregone 
Harvest 

Total  Ex-
Vessel Value Driftnet Setnet 

2003 (91) $(283) $(252) $(31) 

2004 (74) $(212) $(187) $(25) 

2005 (71) $(260) $(221) $(39) 

2006 150 $535 $471 $64 

2007 1,620 $6,024 $5,602 $422 

2008* (280) $(1,123) $(1,033) $(90) 

2003-2008 Total 1,254 $4,681 $4,380 $300 

2003-2008 Average 209 $780 $730 $50 
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TOGIAK DISTRICT 

Togiak foregone harvest totals 424,000 sockeye from 2003 to 2008, one percent of the Bristol Bay total. 

Annual average foregone harvest is 70,000 sockeye with a low of 60,000 in 2008 and a high of 162,000 in 

2006.  In 2004 and 2005, Togiak escapement was slightly below the spawning goal, though still within the 

SEG range for the district. This is reflected as negative figures in the table below. 

Ex-vessel value of Togiak foregone harvest was $1.4 million during 2003 – 2008, averaging $243,000 per 

year. Togiak harvest by gear type is not published in the ADF&G Season Summary. 

Togiak District, Thousands of Fish, Thousands of Dollars 

 Foregone 
Harvest 

Total  Ex-
Vessel Value 

2003 82 $254 

2004 (21) $(59) 

2005 (1) $(3) 

2006 162 $578 

2007 120 $446 

2008* 60 $241 

2003-2008 Total 403 $1,457 

2003-2008 Average 67 $243 
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 Lost Tax Revenue 

The impacts of foregone harvest are measured primarily with ex-vessel value, and accrue mostly to harvesters. 

However, there is a significant lost economic opportunity in the form of potential tax revenues associated with 

foregone harvest. There are a variety of taxes on ex-vessel value in the Bristol Bay region, including 

assessments by local municipalities, by local boroughs and by the State of Alaska and the Regional Seafood 

Development Association. (RSDA).  

Summary of Region and State Tax Rates 

 Naknek/ 
Kvichak 

 
Egegik 

 
Ugashik Nushagak Togiak 

Municipal Assessments - 3% 3% - 2% 

Borough Assessments 3% 2% 2% - - 

State Fisheries Business Tax* 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 3.9% 

Regional Seafood Development** 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 

Seafood Marketing  0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 

Total 8.4% 10.4% 10.4% 5.4% 7.4% 

Source: tax rates, Alaska Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development 
*Blended rate derived from the 5-year average product-form composition and FBT tax rates of 3% shoreside, 4.5% 
canned and 5% floating processor 
**Bristol Bay RSDA assessment of 1% for the driftnet fleet began in the 2006 season 

 

MUNICIPAL AND BOROUGH TAX REVENUE 

Municipal, borough and RSDA taxes are deducted from harvesters’ ex-vessel proceeds and are reflected within 

the foregone harvest ex-vessel value of $131 million for the 2003 – 2008 period. Fisheries Business Tax (FBT) 

and the Seafood Marketing assessment are paid directly by processors and are not reflected in published ex-

vessel values. Potential FBT and seafood marketing revenues represent an additional loss of $5.8 million for 

the 2003 – 2008 period, bringing the total to $137 million. 

Region total lost tax revenue from municipal and borough assessments is $3.4 million from 2003 – 2008, 

averaging $568,000 per year. As with ex-vessel value, the Naknek/Kvichak district accounts for the lion’s 

share, averaging $475,000 per year. 
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 Lost Municipal and Borough Tax Revenue 
Bristol Bay Region Totals 

Thousands of Dollars 

 
 

Naknek/ 
Kvichak 

 
 

Egegik 

 
 

Ugashik Nushagak Togiak 

Total 
Municipal 
& Borough 

2003 $363 $8 $(14) - $5 $362 

2004 $426 $27 $(11) - $(1) $442 

2005 $659 $96 $(13) - - $741 

2006 $393 $71 $27 - $12 $503 

2007 $537 $61 $301 - $9 $908 

2008 $474 $30 $(56) - $5 $452 

2003-2008 Total $2,851 $294 $234 - $29 $3,408 

2003-2008 Average $475 $49 $39 - $5 $568 

 

REGION TOTAL TAX REVENUE 

Revenue generated by the State of Alaska’s Fisheries Business Tax (FBT) is split evenly between the state and 

between communities and boroughs of the region where fish are landed. Based on a blended rate noted 

above, we estimate the effective FBT rate for Bristol Bay is approximately 3.9 percent. The potential Fisheries 

Business Tax (FBT) revenue is $5.1 million, of which $2.57 million ($429,000 per year) would be distributed 

by the state to Bristol Bay communities and boroughs. 

Lost revenue for the Regional Seafood Development Association (RSDA) is $669,000 (starting in 2006). Lost 

revenue for the Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute (ASMI) is $656,000. 

Lost Fisheries Business Tax, Seafood Marketing  
and Seafood Development Tax Revenue 

Bristol Bay Region Total 
Thousands of Dollars 

 Region Share  
FBT Revenue 

State Share  
FBT Revenue 

Bristol Bay  
RSDA ASMI Total 

2003 $262 $262 - $67 $591 

2004 $299 $299 - $76 $674 

2005 $541 $541 - $138 $1,220 

2006 $515 $515 $226 $131 $1,387 

2007 $545 $545 $233 $139 $1,462 

2008 $414 $414 $175 $105 $1,108 

2003-2008 Total $2,576 $2,576 $634 $656 $6,442 

2003-2008 Average $429 $429 $106 $109 $1,074 

 


